
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE, 2019
STATE OF HAWAII

A BILL FOR AN ACT
RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

THIRTEENTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue

2 general obligation bonds in the sum of $120,749,000 or so much

3 thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof

4 as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2019-2020

S for the purpose of financing capital improvement projects for

6 the thirteenth representative district, as follows:

7 1. To be expended by the department of education:

8 A. Haiku elementary school, Maui

9 Plans, design, and construction

10 for covered walkways; roof.

11 Plans $ 50,000

12 Design $ 50,000

13 Construction $ 500,000

14 Total funding $ 600,000

HB LRB 19-0945.doc 2.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Page 2

HB LRB 19-0945.doc

H.B. NO. ?3V~

$ 10,000

$ 240,000

$ 250,000

$ 10,000

$ 10,000

$ 480,000

$ 500,000

2

$ 50,000

$ 760,000

$ 810,000

B. Hana school, Maui

Plans and construction for roof

replacement; exterior

improvements.

Plans

Construction

Total funding

C. Kaunakakai school, Molokai

Plans and construction for new

bleachers.

Plans

Construction

Total funding

D. Kaunakakai school, Molokai

Plans, design, and construction

for new roof.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding



Page 3

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

HB LRB 19-0945.doc

H.B. NO. l~37P..

$ 5,000

$ 50,000

$ 55,000

$ 10,000

$ 10,000

$ 165,000

$ 185,000

3

$ 10,000

$ 140,000

$ 150,000

E. Kilohana school, Molokai

Plans and construction for

electrical upgrade.

Plans

Construction

Total funding

F. Kilohana school, Molokai

Plans, installation, and

equipment for air conditioning

units in four classrooms.

Plans

Installation/Equipment

Total funding

G. Kualapuu school, Molokai

Plans, design, installation,

and equipment for new

playground.

Plans

Design

Installation/Equipment

Total funding



H.B. NO. 137.t

H. Kualapuu school, Molokai

Equipment and installation for

solar panels.

Equipment

Installation

Total funding

I. Lanai high school, Lanai

Design and construction for new

roof.

Design

Construction

Total funding

J. Molokai middle school, Molokai

Plans, design, and construction

for exterior renovation.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

HB LRB 19-0945.doc 4

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

$ 400,000

$ 150,000

$ 550,000

$ 50,000

$ 450,000

$ 500,000

$ 1,000

$ 1,000

$ 66,000

$ 68,000



Page5 H.B.NO.I’%372-

1 K. Molokai middle school, Molokai

2 Plans, design, and construction

3 for roof replacement.

4 Plans $ 10,000

5 Design $ 10,000

6 Construction $ 160,000

7 Total funding $ 180,000

8 L. Molokai high school, Molokai

9 Plans, design, and construction

10 for upgraded electrical work

11 and rewire; resurfacing; re

12 roofing walkways; replacing

13 gutters; renovating showers;

14 other improvements.

15 Plans/Design $ 33,000

16 Construction $ 250,000

17 Total funding $ 283,000

18 M. Paia elementary school, Maui

19 Plans, design, and construction

20 for six classrooms.

21 Plans $ 500,000

HB LRB 19-0945.doc



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10 1,000

11 1,000

12 1,000

13 75,000

14 78,000

15 airports

16

17

18

19

20 $ 1,000,000

21 $15,850,000

HB LRB 19-0945.doc 6

H.B. NO. l372~

Design $ 500,000

Construction $29,000,000

Total funding $30,000,000

2. To be expended by the department of land and natural

resources:

A. Manele small boat harbor, Lanai

Plans, design, construction,

and equipment for fishing

hoist.

Plans $

Design $

Construction $

Equipment $

Total funding $

3. To be expended by the department of transportation

division:

A. Hana airport, Maui

Design and construction for

airport improvement project.

Design

Construction



Page7 H.B.NO/37Z~

1 Total funding $16,850,000

2 B. Molokai airport, Molokai

3 Design for electrical upgrades.

4 Design $ 150,000

5 Total funding $ 150,000

6 4. To be expended by the department of transportation harbors

7 division:

8 A. Hana harbor, Maui

9 Design and construction of

10 improvements to remove the Hana

11 pier superstructure.

12 Design $ 200,000

13 Construction $ 3,500,000

14 Total funding $ 3,700,000

15 5. To be expended by the department of transportation highways

16 division:

17 A. Haleakala highway, Maui

18 Land, design, and construction

19 for intersection improvements,

20 Makawao avenue.

21 Land $ 1,000

HB LRB 19-0945.doc 7



H.B. NO. l~72..

1 Design $ 1,000

2 Construction $ 5,748,000

3 Total funding $ 5,750,000

4 B. Hana highway, Maui

5 Plans for bridge preservation.

6 Plans $ 1,280,000

7 Total funding $ 1,280,000

8 C. Hana highway, Maui

9 Design and construction for

10 drainage improvements.

11 Design $ 80,000

12 Construction $ 1,200,000

13 Total funding $ 1,280,000

14 D. Hana highway, Maui

15 Plans, design, and construction

16 for emergency repairs and

17 improvements.

18 Plans $ 100,000

19 Design $ 100,000

20 Construction $19,800,000

21 Total funding $20,000,000

HB LRB 19-0945.doc 8



Page9 H.B.NO./37~.

1 E. Hana highway, Maui

2 Design and construction for

3 guardrails.

4 Design $ 1,000

5 Construction $ 3,999,000

6 Total funding $ 4,000,000

7 F. Hana highway, Maui

8 Design and construction for

9 improvements, Huelo to Hana.

10 Design $ 100,000

11 Construction $ 3,300,000

12 Total funding $ 3,400,000

13 G. Hana highway, Maui

14 Design for Kailua stream

15 bridge.

16 Design $ 600,000

17 Total funding $ 600,000

18 H. Hana highway, Maui

19 Land and design for Kopiliula

20 stream bridge.

21 Land $ 235,000

HB LRB 19-0945.doc 9



H.B.NO. /372...

1 Design $ 870,000

2 Total funding $ 1,105,000

3

4 I. Hana highway, Maui

5 Design for Makanali stream

6 bridge.

7 Design $ 615,000

8 Total funding $ 615,000

9 J. Hana highway, Maui

10 Land, design, and construction

11 for improvements, milepost

12 28.1.

13 Land $ 50,000

14 Design $ 105,000

15 Construction $ 675,000

16 Total funding $ 830,000

17 K. Hana highway, Maui

18 Land and design for Mokulehua

19 stream bridge.

20 Land $ 200,000

21 Design $ 800,000

HB LRB 19-0945.doc 10



H.B. NO. 131L

1 Total funding $ 1,000,000

2 L. Hana highway, Maui

3 Plans, design, and construction

4 for pedestrian safety

5 mitigation, Pilialoha street.

6 Plans $ 1,000

7 Design $ 1,000

8 Construction $ 248,000

9 Total funding $ 250,000

10 M. Hana highway, Maui

11 Land and design for Puohokamoa

12 stream bridge.

13 Land $ 180,000

14 Design $ 730,000

15 Total funding $ 910,000

16 N. Hana highway, Maui

17 Plans, design, and construction

18 for rockfall mitigation.

19 Plans $ 265,000

20 Design $ 735,000

21 Construction $12,132,000

HB LRB 19-0946.doc 11



H.B. NO. l372~

1 Total funding $13,132,000

2 0. Hana highway, Maui

3 Design and construction for

4 improvements, Uakea road.

5 Design $ 160,000

6 Construction $ 3,055,000

7 Total funding $ 3,215,000

8 P. Hana highway, Maui

9 Land and design for Ulaino

10 stream bridge.

11 Land $ 195,000

12 Design $ 755,000

13 Total funding $ 950,000

14 Q. Kamehameha V highway, Molokai

15 Land, design, and construction

16 for drainage improvements.

17 Land $ 50,000

18 Design $ 40,000

19 Construction $ 900,000

20 Total funding $ 990,000

HB LRB 19-0945.doc 12



H.B. NO. /372..

1 R. State highways, Molokai

2 Design and construction for

3 guardrail and shoulder

4 improvements.

5 Design $ 333,000

6 Construction $ 6,100,000

7 Total funding $ 6,433,000

8 6. To be expended by the county of Maui:

9 A. Equipment for emergency

10 response.

11 Equipment $ 100,000

12 Total funding $ 100,000

13 SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital

14 improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at

15 the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is

16 made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation

17 unencumbered as of June 30, 2022, shall lapse as of that date.

18 SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective

19 capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be

20 expended by the designated expending agencies for the purposes

21 of this Act.

HE LRB 19-0945.doc 13



Pagel4 H.B. NO. f372~

1 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2019.

2

INTRODUCED BY: ~2ZL~L
JAN 2 42019

HB LRB 19-0945.doc 14



H.B. NO. 137L.

Report Title:
CIP; 13th Representative District; GO Bonds; Appropriation

Description:
Authorizes issuance of general obligation bonds and appropriates
funds for capital improvement projects for the 13th
Representative District.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

HB LRB 19-0946.doc


