HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE, 2019 STATE OF HAWAII H.B. NO. 1312

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE THIRTEENTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to	issue
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$120,749,000 or so	much
3	thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much t	hereof
4	as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2019-	2020
5	for the purpose of financing capital improvement projects	for
6	the thirteenth representative district, as follows:	
7	1. To be expended by the department of education:	
8	A. Haiku elementary school, Maui	
9	Plans, design, and construction	
10	for covered walkways; roof.	
11	Plans \$	50,000
12	Design \$	50,000
13	Construction \$	500,000
14	Total funding \$	600,000



1	в.	Hana school, Maui	
2		Plans and construction for roof	
3		replacement; exterior	
4		improvements.	
5		Plans	\$ 50,000
6		Construction	\$ 760,000
7		Total funding	\$ 810,000
8	C.	Kaunakakai school, Molokai	
9		Plans and construction for new	
10		bleachers.	
11		Plans	\$ 10,000
12		Construction	\$ 240,000
13		Total funding	\$ 250,000
14	D.	Kaunakakai school, Molokai	
15		Plans, design, and construction	
16		for new roof.	
17		Plans	\$ 10,000
18		Design	\$ 10,000
19		Construction	\$ 480,000
20		Total funding	\$ 500,000



1	E.	Kilohana school, Molokai	
2		Plans and construction for	
3		electrical upgrade.	
4		Plans	\$ 10,000
5		Construction	\$ 140,000
6		Total funding	\$ 150,000
7	F.	Kilohana school, Molokai	
8		Plans, installation, and	
9		equipment for air conditioning	
10		units in four classrooms.	
11		Plans	\$ 5,000
12		Installation/Equipment	\$ 50,000
13		Total funding	\$ 55,000
14	G.	Kualapuu school, Molokai	
15		Plans, design, installation,	
16		and equipment for new	
17 ·		playground.	
18		Plans	\$ 10,000
19		Design	\$ 10,000
20		Installation/Equipment	\$ 165,000
21		Total funding	\$ 185,000



1	н.	Kualapuu school, Molokai	
2		Equipment and installation for	
3		solar panels.	
4		Equipment	\$ 400,000
5		Installation	\$ 150,000
6		Total funding	\$ 550,000
7	I.	Lanai high school, Lanai	
8		Design and construction for new	
9		roof.	
10		Design	\$ 50,000
11		Construction	\$ 450,000
12		Total funding	\$ 500,000
13	J.	Molokai middle school, Molokai	
14		Plans, design, and construction	
15		for exterior renovation.	
16		Plans	\$ 1,000
17		Design	\$ 1,000
18		Construction	\$ 66,000
19		Total funding	\$ 68,000



H.B. NO. 1372

1	к.	Molokai middle school, Molokai	
2	,	Plans, design, and construction	
3		for roof replacement.	
4		Plans	\$ 10,000
5	,	Design	\$ 10,000
6		Construction	\$ 160,000
7		Total funding	\$ 180,000
8	ь.	Molokai high school, Molokai	
9		Plans, design, and construction	
10		for upgraded electrical work	
11		and rewire; resurfacing; re-	
12		roofing walkways; replacing	
13		gutters; renovating showers;	
14		other improvements.	
15		Plans/Design	\$ 33,000
16		Construction	\$ 250,000
17		Total funding	\$ 283,000
18	Μ.	Paia elementary school, Maui	
19		Plans, design, and construction	
20		for six classrooms.	
21		Plans	\$ 500,000



1		Design	\$	500,000
2		Construction	\$29	,000,000
3		Total funding	\$30	,000,000
4	2.	To be expended by the department of land and nat	ural	
5		resources:		
6		A. Manele small boat harbor, Lanai		
7		Plans, design, construction,		
8		and equipment for fishing		
9		hoist.		
10		Plans	\$	1,000
11		Design	\$	1,000
12		Construction	\$	1,000
13		Equipment	\$	75,000
14		Total funding	\$	78,000
15	3.	To be expended by the department of transportat:	ion a	irports
16		division:		
17		A. Hana airport, Maui		
18		Design and construction for		
19		airport improvement project.		
20		Design	\$ 1	,000,000
21		Construction	\$15	5,850,000



1			Total funding	\$16	,850,000
2		В.	Molokai airport, Molokai		
3			Design for electrical upgrades.		
4			Design	\$	150,000
5			Total funding	\$	150,000
6	4.	To b	e expended by the department of transporta	tion h	arbors
7		divi	sion:		
8		A.	Hana harbor, Maui		
9			Design and construction of		
10			improvements to remove the Hana		
11			pier superstructure.		
12			Design	\$	200,000
13			Construction	\$3	,500,000
14			Total funding	\$3	,700,000
15	5.	To k	be expended by the department of transporta	tion h	ighways
16		divi	ision:		
17		A.	Haleakala highway, Maui		
18			Land, design, and construction		
19			for intersection improvements,		
20			Makawao avenue.		
21			Land	\$	1,000



1		Design	\$ 1,000
2		Construction	\$ 5,748,000
3		Total funding	\$ 5,750,000
4	в.	Hana highway, Maui	
5		Plans for bridge preservation.	
6		Plans	\$ 1,280,000
7		Total funding	\$ 1,280,000
8	C.	Hana highway, Maui	
9		Design and construction for	
10		drainage improvements.	
11		Design	\$ 80,000
12		Construction	\$ 1,200,000
13		Total funding	\$ 1,280,000
14	D.	Hana highway, Maui	
15		Plans, design, and construction	
16		for emergency repairs and	
17		improvements.	
18		Plans	\$ 100,000
19		Design	\$ 100,000
20		Construction	\$ 19,800,000
21		Total funding	\$ 20,000,000



H.B. NO. 1372

1	Ε.	Hana highway, Maui		
2		Design and construction for		
3	•	guardrails.		
4		Design	\$ 1,000	
5		Construction	\$ 3,999,000	
6		Total funding	\$ 4,000,000	
7	F.	Hana highway, Maui		
8		Design and construction for		
9		improvements, Huelo to Hana.		
10		Design	\$ 100,000	
11		Construction	\$ 3,300,000	
12		Total funding	\$ 3,400,000	
13	G.	Hana highway, Maui		
14		Design for Kailua stream		
15		bridge.		
16		Design	\$ 600,000	
17		Total funding	\$ 600,000	
18	H.	Hana highway, Maui		
19		Land and design for Kopiliula		
20		stream bridge.		
21		Land	\$ 235,000	



1		Design	\$ 870,000
2		Total funding	\$ 1,105,000
3			
4	I.	Hana highway, Maui	
5		Design for Makanali stream	
6		bridge.	
7		Design	\$ 615,000
8		Total funding	\$ 615,000
9	J.	Hana highway, Maui	
10		Land, design, and construction	
11		for improvements, milepost	
12		28.1.	
13		Land	\$ 50,000
14		Design	\$ 105,000
15		Construction	\$ 675,000
16		Total funding	\$ 830,000
17	К.	Hana highway, Maui	
18		Land and design for Mokulehua	
19		stream bridge.	
20		Land	\$ 200,000
21		Design	\$ 800,000



1		Total funding	\$ 1	,000,000
2	L.	Hana highway, Maui		
3		Plans, design, and construction		
4		for pedestrian safety		
5		mitigation, Pilialoha street.		
6		Plans	\$	1,000
7		Design	\$	1,000
8		Construction	\$	248,000
9		Total funding	\$	250,000
10	М.	Hana highway, Maui		
11		Land and design for Puohokamoa		
12		stream bridge.		
13		Land	\$	180,000
14		Design	\$	730,000
15		Total funding	\$	910,000
16	N.	Hana highway, Maui		
17		Plans, design, and construction		
18		for rockfall mitigation.		
19		Plans	\$	265,000
20		Design	\$	735,000
21		Construction	\$12	,132,000



1		Total funding	\$1	3,132,000
2	Ο.	Hana highway, Maui		
3		Design and construction for		
4		improvements, Uakea road.		
5		Design	\$	160,000
6		Construction	\$	3,055,000
7		Total funding	\$	3,215,000
8	Ρ.	Hana highway, Maui		
9		Land and design for Ulaino		
10		stream bridge.		
11		Land	\$	195,000
12		Design	\$	755,000
13		Total funding	\$	950,000
14	Q.	Kamehameha V highway, Molokai		
15		Land, design, and construction		
16		for drainage improvements.		
17		Land	\$	50,000
18		Design	\$	40,000
19		Construction	\$	900,000
20		Total funding	\$	990,000



H.B. NO. 1372

1	R. State highways, Molokai		
2	Design and construction for		
3	guardrail and shoulder		
4	improvements.		
5	Design	\$	333,000
6	Construction	\$	6,100,000
7	Total funding	\$	6,433,000
8	6. To be expended by the county of Maui:		
9	A. Equipment for emergency		
10	response.		
11	Equipment	\$	100,000
12	Total funding	\$	100,000
13	SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital		
14	improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at		
15	the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is		
16	made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation		
17	unencumbered as of June 30, 2022, shall lapse as of that date.		
18	SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respec	tiv	<i>r</i> e
19	capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be		
20	expended by the designated expending agencies for the purposes		
21	of this Act		



1 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2019.

Jyn DeCoite JAN 2 4 2019 INTRODUCED BY:



H.B. NO. /372

Report Title:

CIP; 13th Representative District; GO Bonds; Appropriation

Description:

Authorizes issuance of general obligation bonds and appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the 13th Representative District.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

